Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Alexandra Survey District, Raglan County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of August 1963

#### Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Raglan County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

1 0 21 4 Lot 2, D.P. 12460; coloured blue, edged blue on plan.

o 32.6 Legal road; coloured green on plan.
0 15.2 Legal road; coloured orange, edged orange.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7244 (S.O. 41468) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3078; D.O. 18/7/30)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks X and XIV, Oroua Survey District, Oroua County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of August 1963

# Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Oroua County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in the Oroua Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 2 1·2 Lot 3, D.P. 6057, being part Section 32 of Subdivision D, Manchester District, and Lot 28, D.P. 1160, being part Section 28 of Subdivision D, Manchester District, Block X.

1 0 16·7 Lots 19 and 28, D.P. 1160, being part Section 28 of Subdivision D, Manchester District, Blocks X and XIV.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7876 (S.O. 25471) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 41/1287; D.O. 14/160)

The North-east Side of Portion of North Taieri Road, in the Green Island Borough, Exempted From the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of August 1963

# Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Green Island Borough Council on the 5th day of March 1963, and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of the street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

THE Green Island Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the Green Island Borough, by resolution declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to the east-north side of portion of the North Taieri Road adjoining part Lot 4, Block I, D.P. 100, being part Section 64, Block VI, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District, being part of the land in certificate of title, Volume 43, folio 181, Otago Land Registry Office Registry Office.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

THE north-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Borth-eastern side of an that portion of street situated in the Borough of Green Island, Otago Land District, known as North Taieri Road, fronting part Lot 4, Block I, D.P. 100, being part Section 64, Block VI, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8222 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/1398; D.O. 18/300/39)

Declaring Streets and Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Dunedin and to be Under the Control and Management of the Dunedin City Council

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963

# Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the First Schedule hereto and the streets described in the Second Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Dunedin and be under the control and management of the Dunedin City Council.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Dunedin, Otago R.D., described as follows:

R. P. Being 7·5 8·4 8·9 Lot 245, D.P. 10062. Lot 246, D.P. 10063. Lot 243, L.T. 10064. 0 0

# SECOND SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Wakari Survey District, City of Dunedin, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Being Lot 239 D.P. 10062. Lot 248 Lot 286 1 19·9 2 28·9 21.3 0 6·1 0 36·7 3 6·9 0 0·8 2 11·5 Lot 241 Lot 55 Lot 249 Lot 102 D.P. 10063. 2 11.5 L.T. 10064. Lot 26

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. 4/20/81; D.O. 18/300/1)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Mawheraiti Survey District, to be Government Road

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of August 1963

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government Road.